pursuant to Clause 10.2 of the mutual termina-

tion agreement signed between the Company 

and Mr Giovanni Castellucci on 17 September 

2019 the (“Agreement”), Atlantia has the right 

not to make the payment of the third instalment 

of the gross amount of EUR 3,273,918.75 (three 

million two hundred and seventy-three thousand 

nine hundred and eighteen Euros and seventy-fi-

ve cents) and the fourth instalment of the gross 

amount of EUR 3,273,918.75 (three million two 

hundred and seventy-three thousand nine hun-

dred and eighteen Euros and seventy-five cents) 

referred to in Clause 7.1 of the Agreement, in fa-

[...]

vour of Mr Giovanni Castellucci.

2.	 also pursuant to Clause 10.2 of the Agreement, 

Atlantia S.p.A. is entitled to the repayment by Mr 

Giovanni Castellucci of the first and second in-

stalments under Clause 7.1 of the Agreement for 

a net amount of EUR 1,783,303.55 (one million 

seven hundred and eighty-three thousand three 

hundred and three Euros and fifty-five cents), 

i.e. the amount he received in September 2019 

as first instalment, and the net amount of EUR 

1,790,833.36 (one million seven hundred and 

ninety thousand eight hundred and thirty-three 

Euros and thirty-six cents), i.e., the amount he 

received in October 2020 as second instalment. 

3.	 Atlantia is entitled to repayment of all amounts paid 

to Mr Giovanni Castellucci in cash and financial in-

struments under the 2014 Phantom Stock Option 

Plan - 2nd cycle, the 2017 Annual MBO and the 2017 

Additional Incentive Plan - Phantom Stock Options 

- for the following gross amounts: EUR 414,178.08 

(four hundred and fourteen thousand one hundred 

and seventy-eight Euros and eight cents), as consi-

deration for the exercise of 169,779 Options under 

the 2014 Phantom Stock Option Plan - 2nd cycle; 

EUR 305,116.62 (three hundred and five thousand 

one hundred and sixteen Euros and sixty-two cen-

ts), as the 2017 Annual MBO; 

4.	 Atlantia has the right to revoke the assignment 

to Mr Giovanni Castellucci of 2,345,340 (two mil-

lion three hundred and forty-five thousand three 

hundred and forty) Options under the 2017 Ad-